IOSUD - Universitatea Politehnica Timişoara
Şcoala Doctorală de Studii Inginereşti
            Contributions to main circuits design used in transmission control unit in
automotive domain
Ph.D. Thesis – Abstract
for achieving the scientific title of Ph.D. at
Politehnica University of Timisoara
in the doctoral field of Electrical Engineering

propose that the future process of developing an electronic control unit be subject to a slightly
modified “ V cycle ” to emphasize development agility. If agile development is already
implemented in software development, it is not used for hardware design and is an opportune
starting point for completely new electrification products.
References
[1] R. K. Jurgen, ”Electric and Hybrid-Electric Vehicles - Overviews and Viewpoints”, SAE International, USA,
2011
[2] P. D. Walker, B. Zhu and N. Zhang, ”Powertrain dynamics and control of a two speed dual clutch transmission
for electric vehicles”, Mechanical Systems and Signal Processing, vol. 85, pp. 1-15, 2017
[3] Continental AG, R. Stark, ”Innovative Technologies for Transmission Control Units”, Schaeffler Symposium
2010
[4] D.R. Biba, M.C Ancuti, A. Ianovici, C. Sorandaru and S.Musuroi, ”Power Supply Platform and Functional
Safety Concept Proposals for a Powertrain Transmission Electronic Control Unit”, Electronics, 9(10) 1580,
2020 https://doi.org/10.3390/electronics9101580
[5] P. Kilian, et al., ”Emergency Operation in the Power Supply Domain According to ISO26262”, IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 47557-47569, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3170903
[6] A. N. Lokanathan and J. B. Brockman, ”Efficient worst case analysis of integrated circuits" Proceedings of
the IEEE 1995 Custom Integrated Circuits Conference, Santa Clara, CA, USA, 1995, pp. 237-240, doi:
10.1109/CICC.1995.518176
[7] F. Prutianu, V. Popescu and P. C. Ioana Monica, ”Validation system for power supply module part of
automotive ECUs”, 2012 10th International Symposium on Electronics and Telecommunications, Timisoara,
Romania, 2012, pp. 75-78, doi: 10.1109/ISETC.2012.6408069
[8] ”48-volt mild hybrid applications and developments”, Automotive 48-volt Technology, SAE, 2016, pp.19-27
[9] D.R. Biba, S. Muşuroi and M. Svoboda, ”Powertrain 48V Power Supply Proposal and Safety Validation
Voltage Levels for BLDC Motor Driver ASIC”, 2018 International Conference on Applied and Theoretical
Electricity (ICATE), Craiova, Romania, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICATE.2018.8551470
[10] S. Hayslett, K. Van Maanen, W. Wenzel and T. Husain, ”The 48-V Mild Hybrid: Benefits, Motivation, and
the Future Outlook”, IEEE Electrification Magazine, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 11-17, June 2020, doi:
10.1109/MELE.2020.2985481
[11] S. Saponara, P. Tisserand, P. Chassard and D. -M. Ton, ”Design and Measurement of Integrated Converters
for Belt-Driven Starter-Generator in 48 V Micro/Mild Hybrid Vehicles”, IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 3936-3949, July-Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2687406
[12] F. A. d. Silva, A. C. Bagbaba, S. Hamdioui and C. Sauer, ”Efficient Methodology for ISO26262 Functional
Safety Verification,” 2019 IEEE 25th International Symposium on On-Line Testing and Robust System
Design (IOLTS), Rhodes, Greece, 2019, pp. 255-256, doi: 10.1109/IOLTS.2019.8854449
[13] G. Juez, et al., ”Safety assessment of automated vehicle functions by simulation-based fault injection,” 2017
IEEE International Conference on Vehicular Electronics and Safety (ICVES), Vienna, Austria, 2017, pp. 214-
219, doi: 10.1109/ICVES.2017.7991928
[14] N. Vichare, and M.G. Pecht, ”Prognostics and Health Management of Electronics,” IEEE Transation. on
Components and Packaging Technologies, Vol. 29, No. 1, March 2006, pp. 222–229
[15] D.R. Biba, C. Sorândaru, C. Ancuți and S. Mușuroi, ”An Experimental Study of Temperature Influence for
A Gate Driver and Power MOSFETS Used in A 48v Transmission Control Unit for A BLDC Actuator
Control,” 2019 International Conference on ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT (CIEM), Timisoara, Romania,
2019, pp. 104-108, doi: 10.1109/CIEM46456.2019.8937630
[16] D.-L. Blackburn, ”Temperature measurements of semiconductor devices-A review”, Procceeedings 20th
Annu. Semicond. Therm. Meas. Manage. Symp, pp. 70-80, Mar. 11–24, 2004
[17] D.R. Biba, S. Musuroi and M. Svoboda, ”A new approach to lifetime and loading stress level estimation for
Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors in Electronic Control Units”, 2017 International Conference on Optimization
of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (OPTIM) & 2017 Intl Aegean Conference on Electrical Machines and
Power Electronics (ACEMP), Brasov, Romania, 2017, pp. 37-42, doi: 10.1109/OPTIM.2017.7974944
[18] N. Vichare and M.G. Pecht, ”Prognostics and Health Management of Electronics,” IEEE Transactions on
Components and Packaging Technologies, Vol. 29, No. 1, March 2006, pp. 222–229.
[19] R-W Johnson, ”The Changing Automotive Environment: High-temperature Electronics”, IEEE Transactions
on Electronics Packaging Manufacturing, Volume: 27, Issue: 3, pp 164-176, July 2004